TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM752773

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| VANDEMARK CHEMICAL INC. | | 09/01/2022 | Corporation: NEW YORK |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | First-Citizens Bank & Trust Company, as Administrative Agent | | |
|-----------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 11 West 42nd Street | | |
| City: | New York | | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | | |
| Postal Code: | 10036 | | |
| Entity Type: | Chartered Bank: NORTH CAROLINA | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 2972905 | PTSI |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

2028357586 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-835-7500 dcip@milbank.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Javier J. Ramos

Address Line 1: 1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Milbank, LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 36930.00025 | |
|-------------------------|-------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Javier J. Ramos | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Javier J. Ramos/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 09/01/2022 | |

Total Attachments: 4

source=14. Project Skateboard - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page1.tif source=14. Project Skateboard - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page2.tif source=14. Project Skateboard - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007837 FRAME: 0713

900717651

source=14. Project Skateboard - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007837 FRAME: 0714 NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

September 1, 2022

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that (a) pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of September 1, 2022 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and First-Citizens Bank & Trust Company, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the secured parties referenced therein (the "Secured Parties"), the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Trademarks") to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties and (b) the undersigned hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Obligor in and to the Trademarks.

The Obligors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the Trademarks (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any Trademark.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007837 FRAME: 0715 Very truly yours,

VANDEMARK CHEMICAL INC.

Name: Jeffrey James Davis

Title: President & CEO

[Project Skateboard - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007837 FRAME: 0716

Acknowledged and Accepted:

FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Andrew Crist

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Project Skateboard - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007837 FRAME: 0717

Schedule 1

Trademarks

| OWNER | MARK | REGISTRATION DATE | SERIAL NUMBER | REGISTRATION NUMBER |
|-------------------------------|------|-------------------|------------------|------------------------|
| VanDeMark Chemical Inc. | RISI | July 19, 2005 | 78191910 | 2972905 |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007837 FRAME: 0718

RECORDED: 09/01/2022